will provide contribution funding to Newfoundland and Labrador for Projects and 
Administrative Expenses. 

3. COMMITMENTS BY CANADA 

a) Canada agrees to provide contribution funding to Newfoundland and Labrador under 
the Program in a total amount not to exceed one hundred twenty-three million, one 
hundred forty-eight thousand, two hundred sixty-nine dollars ($123,148,269) to be 
paid in accordance with Schedule A (Program Details). 

b) Canada agrees to provide a portion of the total contribution funding identified in 
paragraph a) of this section to Newfoundland and Labrador for Administrative 
Expenses to be paid in accordance with section 14 (Administrative Expenses).

[...]

For all applicable Projects, as identified by Canada, identify climate hazards 
and implement hazard treatment measures using best available data, as 
applicable.  

i) Newfoundland and Labrador will submit for Canada’s review and approval projects to 
be considered altogether for a minimum of six million, one hundred fifty-seven 
thousand, four hundred thirteen dollars ($6,157,413) in contribution funding under 
this Agreement, unless otherwise agreed to by the Parties, by June 30, 2025. 
Newfoundland and Labrador will submit for Canada’s review and approval all 
remaining projects to be considered for contribution funding under this Agreement by

[...]

contribute a minimum of 33.33% of Eligible Expenditures to each Project where the 
Ultimate Recipient is a municipal or regional government as described in paragraph 
b) i. of section A.2 (Ultimate Recipients).  

p) Newfoundland and Labrador will allocate a minimum of twenty-four million, six 
hundred twenty-nine thousand, six hundred fifty-four dollars ($24,629,654) from the 
contribution funding allocation under paragraph a) of section 3 (Commitments by 
Canada) to Projects in Rural or Indigenous communities. 

q) Newfoundland and Labrador will commit to establishing targets, as outlined below, 
no later than May 31, 2025, and to reporting to Canada as outlined in this Agreement